GENERAL LAWS

OF

MINNESOTA

PASSED AND APPROVED DURING THE THIRTY-SEVENTH SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE COMMENCING JANUARY THIRD 1911

CHAPTER 1-H. F. No. 77.

An Act to appropriate money for the payment of the salary of the Lieutenant Governor and the salary and the mileage of the members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the Legislature—including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$125,000 for legislative expenses.—Section 1. That the sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars (\$125,000.00) or so much thereof as may be found necessary be and the same hereby is appropriated from the revenue fund for the payment of the salary of the lieutenant governor and the salary and the mileage of the members of the legislature and for the payment

of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the legislature—including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 17, 1911.

CHAPTER 2-S. F. No. 34.

An Act appropriating additional money for current expenses for the St. Peter State Hospital, to be used in connection with the Asylum for Dangerous Insane and for the Tuberculosis Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$17,000 current expenses St. Peter state hospital.—Section 1. The sum of seventeen thousand (17,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the current expense fund of the St. Peter state hospital, to be immediately available for current expenses of the state asylum for the dangerous insane and for the current expenses of the tuber-culosis hospital.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 25, 1911.

CHAPTER 3—H. F. No. 267.

An Act amending Chapter 282, General Laws of 1907, being an act to establish an Industrial School for Girls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Minnesota home school for girls.—Section 1. That sections 1 and 6 of chapter 282, General Laws of Minnesota for 1907, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby created and established a separate school for the care, training and education of girls, to be known as the "Minnesota Home School for Girls," and the provisions of chapter one hundred fifty-three (153) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1895 and all acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto providing for the commitment of girls to the present state training school for boys and girls shall gov-